
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Procedures 
Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  25 January 2021 Contact:  Karen Strahan  01392 382264 

Email:  karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk 
 

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2nd February, 2021 
 
A virtual meeting of the Procedures Committee is to be held on the above date at 
10.30 am to consider the following matters. The live stream to view the meeting can 
also be found on the agenda page for the meeting. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020. 
 

3 Items requiring urgent attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NWFlOWViYjctMjM2NS00ODE1LWE3N2MtNDNkZTdjN2E5NjMz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228da13783-cb68-443f-bb4b-997f77fd5bfb%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b0735e0e-6faa-4f6a-91bb-917fd50284ca%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

4 Members Allowances - Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel (Pages 1 - 
24) 

 

 Report of the Independent Members Allowances Remuneration Panel for 
2021/2022, attached. 
  
The Chair of the Panel will be in attendance. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 

5 Proposed Amendments to the Constitution - Financial Regulations (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/15) relating to proposed changes to the 
Constitution (Financial Regulations), attached.  
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

  
NIL 

 
 

Members are reminded that Par
[...]
lished on the Website  
 
Public Participation 
The Council operates a Public Participation Scheme where members of the public 
can interact with various Committee meetings in a number of ways. For full details of 
whether or how you can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public 
Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk for the meeting. 
 
In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District 
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only o
[...]
f Members and other relevant factors. 

 
9.3 Up until 2017, the Panel had consistently recommended increases in the 

Basic Allowance, with corresponding increases in the level of SRAs and 
the recommendations had not been implemented, hence the level of 
allowances in Devon had fallen behind. The Panel were pleased that in 
2018 and 2019, the Council listened to their recommendations and their 
strong evidence base to increase the Basic Allowance. 

 
9.4 Taking into account the evidence available and for the reasons set out   

above, the panel recommends that: 
 

(a) The basic structure of the current scheme is endorsed and retained; 
 
(b)  From May 2020, the Basic Allowance is increased by the NJC Staff 

Pay Award (still being negotiated at the time of writing this report), and 
that it be backdated to May 2020 should there be a delay in the award 
being agreed and the multipliers be recalculated accordingly. (See 
Appendix 2 for the revised rates based on a staff pay award of 2%, 
2.5% or 3%); 

 
(c)  that the overnight rate for London be increased to £150.90, in line with 

the rates calculated by Price Waterhouse Cooper for the average daily 
rate (ADR) for London, but in the absence of a suitable benchmark for 
an overnight rate for accommodation in London, the Council be asked 
to amend its scheme to permit a more flexible approach with 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

4 
 

accommodation being booked in line with obtaining best value for 
money, taking account all relevant other factors (safety, proximity to 
venue, availability, convenience and location), with agreement being 
sought from the Head of Democratic Services. 

 
(d) That the Committee and the Council welcome and adopt the proposed 

policy on Maternity, Paternity, Shared Parental and Adoption Leave, 
outlined at Appendix 1 of the Report. 

 
(e) Careful consideration should be given, in the future, to the levels of 

allowances to ensure they keep pace with the economy generally; 
 

(f) The sustained reduction in the number of SRA's be welcomed and that 
the levels be kept below the 50% threshold, as is currently the case; 
and 

 
(g) That the Panel reiterate their desire that Group Leaders take a robust 

approach to the performance management of their Members and 
places on record their thanks for the levels of reassurance provided by 
Group Leaders for dealing with performance issues. 

 
1.4 The Procedures Committee on the 4th February 2020 welcomed the Report of 

the Independent Panel and thanked its Members for their work and asked the 
County Council to accept the recommendations outlined below. 

 
i. the basic structure of the current scheme is endorsed and retained; 

 
ii. from May 2020, the Basic Allowance is increased by the NJC Staff Pay 
Award (still being negotiated at the time of this meeting) up to 3% as outlined 
in Appendix 2 (which shows the revised rates based on 2%, 2.5% or 3%) and 
that it be backdated to May 2020 should there be a delay in the award being 
agreed and the SRA multipliers be recalculated accordingly; 

 
iii. that the overnight rate for London be increased to £150.90, in line with the 
rates calculated by Price Waterhouse Cooper for the average daily rate (ADR) 
for London, but in the absence of a suitable benchmark for an overnight rate 
for accommodation in London, the Council be asked to amend its scheme to 
permit a more flexible approach with accommodation being booked in line with 
obtaining best value for money, taking account all relevant other factors 
(safety, proximity to venue, availability, convenience and location), with 
agreement being sought from the Head of Democratic Services; 

 
iv. that the Committee and the Council welcome and adopt the proposed 
policy on Maternity, Paternity, Shared Parental and Adoption Leave, outlined 
at Appendix 1 of the Report, subject to amending paragraph 4.5 as follows; 

 

Unless the Member taking leave is removed from their post at an Annual 
Meeting whilst on leave, or unless their Party loses control of the Council 
during their leave period, they shall return after their leave period to the 
same post if possible. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

5 
 

v. careful consideration should be given, in the future, to the levels of 
allowances to ensure they keep pace with the economy generally; 
 
vi. the sustained reduction in the number of SRA's be welcomed and that the 
levels be kept below the 50% threshold, as is currently the case; and 
 
vii. that the Panel reiterate their desire that Group Leaders take a robust 
approach to the performance management of their Members and places on 
record their thanks for the levels of reassurance provided by Group Leaders 
for dealing with performance issues. 

 
1.5 The composition of the Panel is: 
  
 Heather Morgan – (Chair) Tribunal Judge (since 2002) 
 
 Bryony Houlden – Chief Executive of South West Councils (appointed in 

2015) 
 

Steve Barriball – Chief Executive of Citizens Advice, Exeter (appointed in 
2017) 

 
1.6 The Panel’s appointments are until May 2021, having been re-appointed in 

2017 through the Annual meeting of the Council (and via delegated powers 
afforded to Leaders and Whips in the case of the most recent appointment). 

 
1.7 The prime role of the Panel has been to assess the allowances for being an 

elected councillor, representing the diversity of communities that make up 
Devon now and into the future.  The Panel’s contribution has been to ensure 
that councillors have the financial recognition to fulfil some of the most 
demanding roles that exist in public life.  

 
1.8 In preparation for this years report, the Chair has maintained regular contact 

with the Council, regularly meeting both the IRP advising officer and then the 
Leader of the Council (on 6 October 2020) to obtain feedback on the 2020 
Panel Report, keep abreast of events and changes affecting the Council such 
as Budgets and the Council’s budget position, any Staff Pay Award n
[...]

become ‘too far removed’ from the figures originally proposed back in 2009 
when allowances were frozen. The Panel kept a record of allowance rates and 
what the allowances would have been if the mean wage increases (up to 
2010) and staff increases (from 2010 to the current day) had been applied. 
The Panel were therefore pleased that the Council accepted their 
recommendations from the last three reviews.  

 
2.12 The Devon County Council Elections in May 2017 did not result in any change 

of political administration. However, there was a decrease of 2 Members 
(following a Boundary Commission for England Review), an increased 
Conservative majority (from 38 to 42) and the loss of the UKIP group on the 
Council (resulting in 1 less SRA). With Elections looming in 2021 and the 
national political landscape it is not clear what the outcome will be or the 
resultant impact on committee structures and therefore special responsibility 
allowances.  

 
2.13 The Council also reviewed its Committee Structure back in 2017 which 

resulted in a change to the structure of the Scrutiny Committees, changing 
from four Scrutiny Committees to three Committees, thereby achieving 2 
reductions in the numbers of SRA payments (1 Chair and 1 Vice Chair SRA). 

 
2.14 The current figure in relation to the percentage of Members receiving an SRA 

payment is 41.5%, slightly less than the 43% which had been the case for the 
last two years. This is due to a former Cabinet Member taking the role of Chair 
of the Council thereby resulting in one less Cabinet post (with the Leader 
taking the finance portfolio). Prior to the elections, the figure was 47%. The 
reduction was largely due to the Scrutiny Committee re-organisation and with 
a reduction of two Members of the Council, the reduction, in real terms, is 
slightly more than 5%.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

10 
 

 

3.0 Meeting with Group Leaders (16 October 2020)  
 
3.1 The Panel have always felt it important to obtain the
[...]
t County Council 560,631 £11,540 (55) £1.13 

Council Name Population 
Basic Allowance 

for 20/21 
Per Head of 
Population* 

East Sussex 558,626 £13,149 (50) £1.18 
Hampshire County Council 1,382,000 £12,489 (78) £0.70 

Kent County Council 1,581,000 £16,217 (81) £0.83 
Oxfordshire County 

Council 
691,700 £11,014 (63) 

£1.00 
West Sussex County 

Council 
836,000 £12,202 (70) 

£1.02 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

14 
 

 
5.5 The Panel previously undertook a large scale review in which they considered 

how the Basic Allowance had been calculated to ensure it was still fit for 
purpose. The calculation was the average non manual daily rate, less 33% for 
the public service ethos. As the data was no longer collected, the Panel 
researched other baselines, which included one used by Cheltenham Borough 
Council (median salary for the South West) and a calculation which had been 
determined by Surrey’s IRP (median salary level for full time white collar 
workers resident in Surrey, with a 33% discount as the voluntary element and 
the time commitment of the role as 18 hours per week (0.5 FTE)).   

 
5.6 The Panel applied this Surrey methodology to Devon, but using the Median 

gross weekly earnings for full-time employees in Devon for 2020. 
 
 1£27,456 less 233% (£9060) = £18,396……….X 3 0.71 = £13,061 
 

1 median gross weekly earnings for full-time employees in Devon 2020…Office for National Statistics 
(ONS) 

 2 public service discount 
 3 adjustment for full-time equivalent – using figures from National Census for Counties of 29 hours 

 
5.7 The allowance for Devon (if calculated in this manner) made the basic rate 

£13,061. Given the current allowance of £13,213 which included the LGA 
median wage rise (up until April 2010) and staff pay increases (from April 
2011), the Panel were satisfied that the calculation used was fit for purpose. 

 
5.8 The Panel also felt it prudent to use the most recent data available, so utilised 

the National Census Data from 2018 (the latest available), extracting the 
figures submitted by Members of Devon County Council.  

 
5.9 The Panel previously had raised concern over the number of ‘twin trackers’ 

(where a Councillor is a Member of more than one Authority), in view of the 
implications for workload. With Elections in May 2013, the figure was 39 
Councillors out of the 60 who were on District Council as well as the County 
Council (65%). After the last Elections in 2017, the number was 41 out of 62, 
(66%) so the situation at that point remained largely unchanged. However, 
following District Elections in May 2019 the number was 28, but a By Election 
in 2019, pushed the number back up to 29 (so just below 50%) and 
significantly less than it was in 2017. 

 
5.10 The Panel also wanted to keep a watching brief on expenses rates for 

overnight stays in London. Members had previously felt the rate was still not fit 
for purpose. Members considered a number of other benchmarks, for example 
the London rate for judiciary, which was currently lower than the County 
Councils and also the average daily rate for London as calculated by Price 
Waterhouse Cooper (PWC). This revised figure for 2020 was £153.00, a rise 
of £2.10 since 2019 (or 1.4%). 

 
5.11 However, given the comments from Members of the Council, the Panel, in last 

years review, suggested that, in the absence of the better benchmark, the 
Council use the PWC benchmark but that in some instances the Council might 
need to take a flexible approach to accommodation, with wording in the 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



 

15 
 

scheme that ensures the Council secures best value for money whilst taking 
into account all relevant factors (e.g. safety, location, convenience, availability 
and proximity to the venue etc) and the Head of Democratic Services being 
asked to authorise any expenditure over that amount. This was accepted by 
the Council.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

16 
 

 

6.0 National Census of Local Autho
[...]
ve of providing online 
learning as part of the overall offer and also in the delivery of training and 
development over a number of months. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



 

22 
 

8.0 Summary, Conclusions and Recommendations 
 
8.1 The Panel has concluded that the structure of the Allowance Scheme for 

Devon is fit for purpose and based on sound principles.   
 
8.2 The Panel has conducted a wide-ranging review, taking into account the usual 

benchmarking data, organisational structures, view of other Authorities, 
workloads of Councillors and the most recently conducted census survey, the 
views of Members and other relevant factors. 

 
8.3 Up until 2017, the Panel had consistently recommended increases in the 

Basic Allowance, with corresponding increases in the level of SRAs and the 
recommendations had not been implemented, hence the level of allowances 
in Devon had fallen behind. The Panel were pleased that in 2018, 2019 and 
2020, the Council listened to their recommendations and their strong evidence 
base to increase the Basic Allowance. 

 
8.4 Taking into account the evidence available and for the reasons set out above, 

the panel recommends that: 
 

(a) The basic structure of the current scheme is endorsed and retained; 
 

(b) The Panel feels it important not to depart from the panel’s established 
formula of calculating the basic allowance and also notes the 
uncertainty of the staff pay award for 2021/2022.  In that vein and 
recognising the likely pay freeze (although subject to consideration by 
Local Government Employers) for those earning in excess of £24,000 
and the base line figure of £27,456 used for calculating the basic 
allowance (median gross weekly earnings for full-time employees in 
Devon), the Panel recommend that allowances be frozen for 
2021/2022 (See Appendix 1 for the current rates recommended to be 
carried through to 2021/2022); 

 
(c)  that the overnight rate for London be increased to £153.00, in line with 

the rates calculated by Price Waterhouse Cooper for the average daily 
rate (ADR) for London. 

 
(d) Careful consideration should be given, in the future, to the levels of 

allowances to ensure they keep pace with the economy generally; 
 

(e) The sustained reduction in the number of SRA's be welcomed and that 
the levels be kept below the 50% threshold, as is currently the case; 

 
(f) That the Panel reiterate their desire that Group Leaders take a robust 

approach to the performance management of their Members and 
places on record their thanks for the levels of reassurance provided by 
Group Leaders for dealing with performance issues; and 
 
 
 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4



 

23 
 

 
 
 

(g) Notwithstanding the recommendations of the Panel for an allowances 
freeze, the Panel wish to place on record their appreciation to 
Councillors for their Leadership throughout the pandemic, noting that 
Members had worked tirelessly in their communities and also adapted 
to remote working practices to ensure democratic processes 
continued.   

 
8.5  The panel would like to thank everyone who has contributed to this review, 

Karen Strahan (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager) and Stephanie 
Lewis (Deputy Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager) who provided 
administrative support. 

 
 
 

HM/BH/SB 
February 2021 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 

24 
 

Appendix 1 
 
 

Panels Recommended Allowances from May 2021 
Based on a Freeze of Allowances. 

 
 

 
Role 
 

 
Multiplier 

 
Amount 

(from May 2021) 
0% 

Basic (currently £13,213) N/A £13,213 
Leader  2.5 £33,033 

Deputy  2.0 £26,426 

Cabinet  1.5 £19,820 

Chair Scrutiny 0.73 £9,645 

Vice Chair Scrutiny 0.365 £4,823 

Chair of Council  0.8 £10,570 

Vice-Chair of Council  0.2785 £3,680 

Chair – Development  0.5 £6,607 

Vice Chair – Development  0.25 £3,303 

Chair, Appeals   0.25 £3,303 

Chair, Investment / Pension 0.5 £6,607 

Chair, Farms Estate 0.25 £3,303 

Chair, Public Rights of Way 0.25 £3,303 

Chair, Procedures   0.25 £3,303 

Chair, Audit 0.25 £3,303 

*Leader, LD (6) 0.5  £6,607 

*Leader, Labour (6) 0.5  £6,607 

*Leader, Independent (4) 0.25  £3,303 

 
* A multiplier of 1.0 for Groups more than 20% of the Councils size (therefore 12 or more members); 
* A multiplier of 0.50 for groups between 10% and 20% (therefore 6 or more Members (up to 11 Members); 
* A multiplier of 0.25 for groups of less than 10% (2-5 Members) 

 
 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 4



 
 

CT/21/15 
Procedures Committee 

2 February 2021 

Changes to the Constitution 

Report of the County Treasurer 

 

 

 

Recommendation: that Members approve the proposed changes to the Constitution 
as outlined below. 

1. Background 

1.1. Part 5c of the Constitution relates to Financial Regulations for which there are some 
elements now in need of updating.  

1.2. Proposed changes are outlined in the following sections of this report and highlighted in 
detail in the attached appendix. 

1.3. Consultation has been undertaken with Legal Services where appropriate.  

2. Financial Regulations 

2.1. Gifts & Hospitality (C12) – the Council’s policy on this currently contains an anomaly 
which has the effect of providing contradictions in the detailed standards to be applied. It 
is proposed that this be corrected by removing an entry relating to legacies, which are 
currently listed as an exception in error. 

2.2. New Item: Guarantees (C18) – in some exceptional circumstances the County Council is 
asked to act as guarantor for third parties. It is proposed that a new section be added to 
Financial Regulations to cover these arrangements as follows; 

Any situation that requires the issue of a guarantee which has potential financial or 
resource implications must be agreed with the Chief Executive or relevant Chief Officer, 
as appropriate, and agreed with the Chief Finance Officer. 

2.3. Income (D10): Scales of Fees & Charges – this section currently sets out the need for 
regular review of scales of fees & charges and variations. This has been expanded to 
provide specific reference to ‘New Fees & Charges’ as set out below. 

It is proposed that; 

(i) Scales of fees & charges and allowances must be reviewed annually by 
the Chief Executive or relevant Chief Officer. 

(ii) Any proposed variations must be agreed by the Chief Executive or 
relevant Chief Officer, and agreed with the Chief Finance Officer and 
Cabinet member; 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to confirmation by 
Committee before taking effect. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



  

(iii) New fees & charges must be agreed by the Chief Executive or relevant 
Chief Officer, and agreed with the Chief Finance Officer and submitted to 
Cabinet for approval; 

2.4. Income (D10): Detailed Standards – this section has been expanded to provide further 
clarity to Heads of Service on the existing requirement for prompt rendering of accounts 
and prompt account recovery. COVID19 has highlighted issues in this respect with some 
requests for deferral of debt and other debt related requests.  

For clarity, it is proposed that; 

(i) Any request to defer debt and other debt related requests that have 
funding or cashflow implications require the agreement of the Chief 
Finance Officer; 

(ii) That the County Solicitor be consulted, in the event that there are 
potential legal or contractual issues arising from debt deferral or other 
debt related requests; 

 

 

Mary Davis 

County Treasurer 

 

 

Contact for Enquiries: Martin Oram 

Tel No: (01392) 382418 

Background Paper  Date  File Ref 

Nil 

There are no equality issues associated with this report. 

 
  

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



  

Appendix 
 
Financial Regulations 
 
 
 
C12 Gifts and Hospitality  
 

The Council and the Public expect the highest standards of integrity from public servants. Formal 
standards are in place to guide staff and Members on these matters and to ensure consistency of 
judgement. 

 
C 12.1 All employees must observe the provisions of the Council's policy on Gifts and Hospitality which is 

reproduced in the detailed standards below. 
 

Detailed Standards 
 
C 12.1.1 A particular source of conflict between the private and the public interest is the offer of 
gifts, hospitality or other benefits in kind to Councillors and Officers in connection with their official 
duties.   A difficult exercise of judgement may sometimes be necessary to decide how the public 
interest, and the Council's good name, may best be served.  A reasonable amount of entertainment 
is a normal part of the courtesies of public life and extreme inflexibility can give unnecessary 
offence to people and organisations with whom the Council's relationships should be cordial.  But 
an appearance of improper influence is easily created, and with it encouragement of cynicism about 
the motives of those who serve in Local Government. 
 
C 12.1.2 With the exceptions listed below, an Officer should refuse any personal gift offered to 
them or to a member of their family by any person or body who has or seeks dealings with the 
Council.  The offer should be reported immediately to the Chief Officer concerned.  These 
paragraphs are particularly directed to individuals or organisations or persons who already do or 
who seek to provide work, goods or services to the Council, e.g. building contractors, suppliers of 
goods or equipment and firms able to provide professional or commercial services to the Council.  
In addition, there may be occasions where because of the special relationship between the donor 
and done, e.g. social worker and client, similar rules should apply.   
In these cases, legacies, fees or presents of any description should not be accepted and any 
employee in doubt should first seek the advice of the Head of Service/ Chief Officer. 
 
C 12.1.3 Exceptions :- 
 
 (i) A modest gift of a promotional character given to a wide range of people.  These gifts are usual
[...]
equired to ensure that the County Council 
complies with the Money Laundering Regulations 2007. 

 
D10.3   Scales of charges for services and allowances and any variations thereof (except where fixed by 

statute) must be reviewed annually at regular intervals by the Chief Executive or the relevant Chief 
Officer, as appropriate. Any proposed variations must be and agreed with the Chief Finance Officer 
and Cabinet member before submission to Cabinet  for approval. 

D10.4 New scales of fees & charges and allowances must be reviewed by the Chief Executive or the 
relevant Chief Officer, as appropriate, and agreed with the Chief Finance Officer and submitted to 
Cabinet for approval. 

 

Detailed Standards 
D 10.1.1 The Chief Finance Officer must be consulted by Heads of Service on proposals to acquire 
any cash till or accounting equipment. 
D 10.1.2 The records kept by each department with regard to items of income must be in such form 
as may be required by the Chief Finance Officer. 
D 10.1.3 Heads of Service must provide to the Chief Finance Officer such particulars in connection 
with work done, goods supplied, or services rendered and all other amounts due, as may be 
required to record correctly all sums due to the Council and to ensure promptness in the rendering 
of accounts and the recovery thereof. In this respect; 
D 10.1.4 Any request to defer debt (and other debt related requests that have funding or cashflow 
implications) require the agreement of the Chief Finance Officer. Where there are potential legal 
or contractual issues the County Solicitor must be consulted. 
D 10.1.54 The Chief Finance Officer must be promptly notified of all money due to the Council 
under contracts, leases, tenancy and other agreements, conveyances and other arrangements 
entered into which involve the receipt of money by the Council, and must have access to the original 
documents or relative particulars. 
 
D 10.1.65 The Chief Finance Officer must maintain a detailed record of land and building in respect 
of which rent is or may be receivable, together with sufficient details of the terms of tenancy to 
enable the correct amount of rents receivable to be recovered, either directly from the tenant, or 
by deduction from salary or wages in the case of service tenancies. 
 
D 10.1.76 Sums properly due to the Council must not be written off until the Chief Finance Officer 
is satisfied that all steps possible have been taken to recover the sums due.  Sums in excess of 
£2,500 will be determined after consultation with the County Solicitor. After this consultation, the 
authority of the Cabinet Member must then be obtained to write off sums due in excess of £10,000.  
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



  

D 10.1.87 Where the Council contracts to supply goods or services to external parties, the 
arrangements must avoid inappropriate subsidy.  

 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	4 Members Allowances - Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel
	5 Proposed Amendments to the Constitution - Financial Regulations



Minutes of the meeting


1 
PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 

2/02/21 
 

 

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 
 

2 February 2021  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors S Barker (Chair), J Hart, S Hughes, F Biederman, A Connett, 
R Hannaford, N Way and C Wright 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor S Aves 

 
 

* 99   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

* 100   Items requiring urgent attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

 101   Members Allowances - Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Independent Members’ 
Allowances Remuneration Panel for 2021/22.  The Chair of the Panel 
presented their Report, highlighting specifically that the conclusions and 
recommendations made had been based on sound evidence, that the Panel 
felt it was better to raise allowances incrementally, and that they had given 
consideration to the issues asked of them as well as the national position with 
COVID-19 and the impact on communities as well as the operations and 
finances of the Council.  
  
Members welcomed the Panel’s acknowledgment in the Report that while 
historically there had been little scope for improvement, the structure of the 
County Council’s scheme remained fit for purpose with sound principles and 
noted that, in commending its Report to the Council, the Panel had not 
suggested any significant changes to the structure of the Council’s scheme. 
  
The Panel had recommended no uplift to Members allowances, but wished to 
place on record their appreciation to Councillors for their Leadership 
throughout the pandemic, noting that Members had worked tirelessly in their 
communities and also adapted to remote working practices to ensure 
democratic processes continued.   
 
The recommended allowances from May 2021 (based on a freeze) were set 
out in Appendix 1 of its Report. 



2 
PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 
2/02/21 

 
 
The Committee placed on record its thanks to the Panel for their 
comprehensive Report.  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Connett, SECONDED by Councillor Hart, and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
(a) that the Report of the Independent Panel be welcomed and its Members 
be thanked for their work; 
  
(b) that the Committee notes the Report’s conclusions and asks the County 
Council to accept the recommendations outlined below. 
  

(a) The basic structure of the current scheme is endorsed and 
retained; 
 

(b) The Panel feels it important not to depart from the panel’s 
established formula of calculating the basic allowance and 
also notes the uncertainty of the staff pay award for 
2021/2022.  In that vein and recognising the likely pay 
freeze (although subject to consideration by Local 
Government Employers) for those earning in excess of 
£24,000 and the base line figure of £27,456 used for 
calculating the basic allowance (median gross weekly 
earnings for full-time employees in Devon), the Panel 
recommend that allowances be frozen for 2021/2022 (See 
Appendix 1 for the current rates recommended to be carried 
through to 2021/2022); 

 
(c)  that the overnight rate for London be increased to £153.00, 

in line with the rates calculated by Price Waterhouse Cooper 
for the average daily rate (ADR) for London. 

 
(d) Careful consideration should be given, in the future, to the 

levels of allowances to ensure they keep pace with the 
economy generally; 

 
(e) The sustained reduction in the number of SRA's be 

welcomed and that the levels be kept below the 50% 
threshold, as is currently the case; 

 
(f) That the Panel reiterate their desire that Group Leaders take 

a robust approach to the performance management of their 
Members and places on record their thanks for the levels of 
reassurance provided by Group Leaders for dealing with 
performance issues; and 
 



3 
PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 

2/02/21 
 

 

(g) Notwithstanding the recommendations of the Panel for an 
allowances freeze, the Panel wish to place on record their 
appreciation to Councillors for their Leadership throughout 
the pandemic, noting that Members had worked tirelessly in 
their communities and also adapted to remote working 
practices to ensure democratic processes continued. 

 
 102   Proposed Amendments to the Constitution - Financial Regulations 

 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/15) 
relating to proposed changes to the Constitution (Part 5c - Financial 
Regulations). 
 
The Report outlined the proposed changes, relating to Financial Regulations, 
which were in need of updating and highlighted the detail in the attached 
appendix to the Report.  
 
The changes were as follows: 
 

 Gifts & Hospitality (C12) – the Council’s policy contained an anomaly, 
therefore needed to be corrected by removing an entry relating to 
legacies. 

 New Item: Guarantees (C18) – in some exceptional circumstances the 
County Council was asked to act as guarantor for third parties. It was 
proposed that a new section be added to cover these arrangements 
and the agreement processes. 

 Income (D10): Scales of Fees & Charges – this section currently set 
out the need for regular review of scales of fees & charges and 
variations. This had been expanded to provide specific reference to 
‘new fees and charges’; and 

 Income (D10): Detailed Standards – this section had been expanded to 
provide further clarity on the existing requirement for prompt rendering 
of accounts and prompt account recovery and the agreement 
processes. 

 
Members asked questions on the approval process for both existing and 
new fees and charges.   
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor Hannaford, 
and  
 
RESOLVED that the proposed changes to the Constitution, as outlined in 
the report and appendix, of sections C12, C18 and D10 be recommended 
for approval by the Council, subject to the additional words at D10.3 ‘via a 
delegated decision’ at the end of the sentence.  

 
 
 
 



4 
PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 
2/02/21 

 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 
DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 10.52 am 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

